

No. 20-1992

IN THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

---

DEMETRIUS ROSS, KEVIN HAMILTON,	)	On Appeal from the United
RONALD SMITH, JONATHAN TOLLIVER,	)	States District Court for the
and GLENN VERSER, on behalf of themselves	)	Southern District of Illinois
and a class of others similarly situated,	)	
	)	
Plaintiffs-Appellees,	)	
v.	)	
	)	
GREG GOSSETT, ZACHARY ROECKEMAN,	)	
STEPHEN DUNCAN, KIM BUTLER,	)	
JOSEPH YURKOVICH, SALVADOR	)	No. 15-cv-309-SMY-MAB
GODINEZ, MICHAEL ATCHISON, DAVID	)	
WHITE, ANTHONY McCALLISTER, JERRY	)	
WITTHOFT, FRANK EOVALDI, ROBERT	)	
ARNETT, BRIAN PIPER, DAVID HERMETZ,	)	
CHRIS WHITE, KEN FINNEY, MICHAEL	)	
GILREATH, TIMOTHY McCALLISTER,	)	
ALEX JONES, STEPHANIE DORETHY,	)	
ROBERT CRAIG, and RICHARD MOORE,	)	The Honorable
	)	STACI M. YANDLE,
Defendants-Appellants.	)	Judge Presiding.

---

**REPLY BRIEF OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS**

**KWAME RAOUL**  
Attorney General  
State of Illinois

**JANE ELINOR NOTZ**  
Solicitor General

**SARAH A. HUNGER**  
Deputy Solicitor General

**KATELIN B. BUELL**  
Assistant Attorney General  
100 West Randolph Street  
12th Floor  
Chicago, Illinois 60601  
(312) 814-2772  
kbuell@atg.state.il.us

100 West Randolph Street  
12th Floor  
Chicago, Illinois 60601  
(312) 814-3312

Attorneys for Defendants-Appellants

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

ARGUMENT ..... 1

I. Plaintiffs Were Required, Yet Failed, To Marshall Significant Proof That Defendants’ Shakedown Policy Existed As Plaintiffs Alleged. .... 2

    A. The content of the shakedown policy does not present a common question..... 3

    B. Defendants preserved their commonality argument, and plaintiffs have not rebutted defendants’ argument that they failed to present significant proof of the policy they alleged..... 7

        1. Defendants did not forfeit their commonality argument..... 7

        2. Plaintiffs have not rebutted defendants’ argument that they failed to present significant proof of their version of the policy. .... 9

II. Plaintiffs Were Required To Show That The Representative Plaintiffs’ Claims Were Typical Of the Proposed Class Members’ Claims, Not Merely Typical Of Plaintiffs’ Allegations..... 18

III. Plaintiffs Were Required, But Failed, To Show That Their Purportedly Common Questions Predominate Over The Many Individualized Questions Presented By This Case. .... 19

CONCLUSION..... 26

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

*Alioto v. Town of Lisbon*,  
651 F.3d 715 (7th Cir. 2011) ..... 8

*Amgen Inc. v. Conn. Ret. Plans & Tr. Funds*,  
568 U.S. 455 (2013) .....*passim*

*Babcock v. White*,  
102 F.3d 267 (7th Cir. 1996) ..... 23

*Bell v. PNC Bank, N.A.*,  
800 F.3d 360 (7th Cir. 2015) ..... 5

*Bridges v. Gilbert*,  
557 F.3d 541 (7th Cir. 2009) ..... 22

*Chicago Teachers Union, Local No. 1 v. Bd. of Educ. of City of Chicago*,  
797 F.3d 426 (7th Cir. 2015) ..... 22

*CNH Industrial America LLC v. Jones Lang LaSalle Americas, Inc.*,  
882 F.3d 692 (7th Cir. 2018) ..... 8, 9

*Comcast Corp. v. Behrend*,  
569 U.S. 27 (2013) ..... 19

*Costello v. BeavEx, Inc.*,  
810 F.3d 1045 (7th Cir. 2016) ..... 5

*Cranberry Growers Cooperative v. Layng*,  
930 F.3d 844 (7th Cir. 2019) ..... 9

*Dancel v. Groupon, Inc.*,  
949 F.3d 999 (7th Cir. 2019) .....*passim*

*Doe v. Welborn*,  
110 F.3d 520 (7th Cir. 1997) ..... 22

*Harper v. Sheriff of Cook Cnty.*,  
581 F.3d 511 (7th Cir. 2009) ..... 21

*Hope v. Peltzer*,  
536 U.S. 730 (2002) ..... 12, 13

<i>In re Allstate Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 966 F.3d 595 (7th Cir. 2020) .....	20
<i>Jamie S. v. Milwaukee Public Schools</i> , 668 F.3d 481 (7th Cir. 2012) .....	10
<i>Lawson v. Sun Microsystems, Inc.</i> 791 F.3d 754 (7th Cir. 2015) .....	8
<i>Lord v. Beahm</i> , 952 F.3d 902 (7th Cir. 2020) .....	22
<i>McFields v. Dart</i> , 982 F.3d 511 (7th Cir. 2020) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Messner v. Northshore Univ. HealthSystem</i> , 669 F.3d 802 (7th Cir. 2012) .....	15
<i>MMG Fin. Corp. v. Midwest Amusement Parks, LLC</i> , 630 F.3d 651 (7th Cir. 2011) .....	13
<i>Monell v. New York City Department of Social Services</i> , 436 U.S. 658 (1978) .....	11
<i>Orr v. Shicker</i> , 953 F.3d 490 (7th Cir. 2020) .....	15
<i>Packer v. Trustees of Indiana University School of Medicine</i> , 800 F.3d 843 (7th Cir. 2015) .....	9
<i>Parko v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 739 F.3d 1083 (7th Cir. 2014) .....	4
<i>Perkins v. Pfister</i> , 711 F. App'x 335 (7th Cir. 2017) .....	12
<i>Sanville v. McCaughtry</i> , 266 F.3d 724 (7th Cir. 2001) .....	24
<i>Sidney Hillman Health Ctr. of Rochester v. Abbott Labs., Inc.</i> , 782 F.3d 922 (7th Cir. 2015) .....	8
<i>Spano v. The Boeing Co.</i> , 633 F.3d 574 (7th Cir. 2011) .....	15

<i>Stewart v. Special Adm’r of Estate of Mesrobian</i> , 559 F. App’x 543 (7th Cir. 2014).....	12
<i>Suchanek v. Sturm Foods, Inc.</i> , 764 F.3d 750 (7th Cir. 2014).....	6, 22
<i>Szabo v. Bridgeport Machines, Inc.</i> , 249 F.3d 672 (7th Cir. 2001).....	15, 20
<i>Terry v. Gary Cmty. Sch. Corp.</i> , 910 F.3d 1000 (7th Cir. 2018).....	8
<i>Tyson Foods, Inc. v. Bouaphakeo</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1036 (2016).....	19, 22
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 564 U.S. 338 (2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<b>Rules</b>	
Fed. R. App. P. 28(a)(8).....	13
Fed. R. App. P. 28(a)(8).....	13
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(2).....	1, 2, 4
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a).....	1, 3, 18
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(4).....	7
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(3).....	1, 20
